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State of \Visconsin \ DEPARTMENTOF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

September 22, 1978 

M E MaR AND U M ----------

TO: Lee Roy Black, Ph.D. 

FROM: 

Deputy Administrator 

Perry C. Baker, Deputy Director 
Office of Systems and Evaluation 

DIVISION OF CORR[CTIONS 

I W[IT WILIO'" JTnEIT 

,oloxa •• 
N4DIION. WIICO""" 8J701 

NCJRS 

JUL 30 1979 

ACQUISITIONS 

RE: Juvenile arrests and admissions to correctional institutions 
in 1977 

The attached report describes the 1977 population estimates for youths 
aged a through 17 years on July 1, 1977, the number of arrests in this 
age group in 1977, and the number of admissions to juvenile correctional 
institutions in 1977. This information, distributed in a county break
down, resulted in ratios per 1,000 youth for arrests and admissions. 

As noted on the last page, the state total for number of arrests per 
1,000 youths is 50.2 and the number of admissions per 1,000 youths is 
0.8. Using the state totals as a norm, it is possible to note those 
counties ""hich rep.orted a significant departure for that norm. 

The attached tables list all Wisconsin counties in the categories appro
priate to their arrest and admission ratios. The state norms are noted 
at the top of each table. This display allows for individual interpreta
tion of significant departures from the norm. 

PCB:gs 
Attachments 
c: Mr. Paul H. Kusuda 



0-5.0 5.1-15.0 15.1-25.0 25.1-35.0 

Buffalo Barron Ashland Clark 
Door Calumet Forest 
Florence Columbia Green 
Grant Crawford Iowa 
Iron Dodge Marquette 
Kewaunee Dunn Polk 
lafayette Green lake Price 
Menominee Jackson Washburn 
Richland Juneau 
Rusk Oconto 
Vernon Oneida 

Pepin 
Portage 
Sawyer 
ShaHano 
Taylor 
Trempealeau 

" 

.. ' 

: 

Table 1 
Number of Arrests Per Thousand 

By County 
1977 

50.2 (State NOrM) 
35.1-45.0 45.1-55.0 

Bayfield Dane 
Chippewa lang1ade 
Fond du lac Marathon 
lincoln Marinette 
l1onroe Ozaukee 
Rock Pi erce 
st. Croix Racine 
Winnebago Sheboygan 

Washington 
Waushara 
Wood 

"-- ~ 

Youths 

55.1-65.0 

Brown 
Jefferson 
Kenosha 
laCrosse 
r~ani towoc 
Outagamie 
Waukesha 
Waupaca 

65.1-75.0 75.1-85.0 

Eau Claire Walworth 
Nilwaukee 
Sauk 

85.1-95.0 95.1-105.0 

Adams 
Douglas 
Vilas 

Burnett 

. , 



0 0.1-0.2 0.3-0.4 0.5-0.6 
Ashland Bro',,," Dane Bayfield 
Buffa 1 0 Columbia Dodge Clark 
Green Grant Door Crawford 
Iron Green Lake Forest Fond du Lac 
Kewaunee Jefferson I~.arquette Iowa 
Pepin Lafyaette Oconto Marathon 

Manitowoc Portage O:.rtagamie 
Ozaukee Waukesha Richland 
Trempealeau Waupaca Sawyer 

Waushara Vernon 
Winnebago Walworth 

Washington 

Table 2 
Number of Admissions Per Thousand Youths 

By County 
1977 

0.8 (State Honn) 
0.7-0.8 0.9-1.0 1.1-1.2 1.3-1.4 
Dunn (0.8) Barron Adams Langlade 
Pierce (0.7) Chippewa Eau Claire Mi hiaukee 
St. Croix (0.8) Jackson LaCrosse Racine 
Shawano (0.7) Juneau Monroe Rock 

Kenosha Oneida 
Marinette Sheboygan 
Pol k 
Price 
Sauk 
',Jood 

'. 

1.5-1.6 1. 7-1.8 1.9-2.0 2.1-2.2 2.3+ 

Burnett Lincoln Taylor DoI)glas (2.6) 
Florence Rusk Menominee (12.7) 

Washburn Vilas (0.3) 



0-5.0 5.1-15.0 15.1-25.0 25.1-35.0 

Buffalo Barron Ashland Cl ark 
Door Calumet Forest 
Florence Columbia Green 
Grant Crawford Iowa 
Iron Dodge Marquette 
Kewaunee Dunn Polk 
Lafayette Green Lake Price 
r~enomi nee Jackson Washburn 
Richland Juneau 
Rusk Oconto 
Vernon Oneida 

Pepin 
Portage 
Sawyer 
Shawano 
Taylor 
Trempealeau 

Table 1 
Number of Arrests Per Thousand Youths 

50.2 
35.1-45.0 

Bayfield 
Chippewa 
Fond du Lac 
Li ncol n 
Monroe 
Rock 
St. Croi x 
Winnebago 

By County 
1977 

(State Norm) 
45.1-55.0 

Dane 
Langlade 
Marathon 
Marinette 
Ozaukee 
Pierce 
Racine 
Sheboygan 
vJasl1ington 
Waushara 
Wood 

55.1-65.0 

Brown 
Jefferson 
Kenosha 
LaCrosse 
r~anitowoc 

Outagamie 
Waukesha 
Waupaca 

65.1-75.0 

Eau Claire 
Mi 1waukee 
Sauk 

75.1-85.0 85.1-95.0 95.1-105.0 

~/a1worth Adams 
Douglas 
Vilas 

Burnett 



0 0.1-0.2 0.3-0.4 0.5-0.6 
Ashland Brown Dane B.ayfi e 1 d 
Buffalo Columbia Dodge Clark 
Green Grant Door Cra\vford 
Iron Green Lake Forest Fond du Lac 
Kewaunee Jefferson r~arquette Iowa 
Pepin Lafyaette Oconto Marathon 

Manitowoc Portage Outagamie 
Ozaukee Waukesha Richland 
Trempealeau Waupaca Sawyer 

Waushara Vernon 
Winnebago Walworth 

Washington 

Table 2 
Number of Admissions Per Thousand Youths 

By County 
1977 

0.8 (State Norm) 
0.7-0.8 0.9-1.0 1.1-1.2 1 .3-1 .4 
Dunn (0.8) Barron Adams Langlade 
Pierce (0.7) Chippewa Eau Claire Milwaukee 
St. Croix (0.8) Jackson LaCrosse Racine 
Shawano (0.7) Juneau t~onroe Rock 

Kenosha Oneida 
Marinette Sheboygan 
Polk 
Price 
Sauk 
Wood 

1.5-1.6 1.7-1.8 1.9-2.0 2.1-2.2 2.3+ 
Burnett Lincoln Taylor Douglas (2.6) 
Florence Rusk Menomi nee (12.7) 

Washburn Vilas (0.3) 



County 

Adams 

Ashland 

Barron 

Bayfi el d 

Brown 

Buffalo 

Burnett 

Calumet 

Chippewa 

Cl ark 

Columbia 

Crawford 

Dane 

Dodge 

Door 

Douglas 

Dunn 

Eau Claire 

Florence 

Fond du Lac 

Population 
aged 0-17 

on 1 July 1977 

4,020 

5,397 

13,325 

4,220 

71,039 

5,251 

3,639 

13,085 

19,474 

11,956 

15,490 

5,920 

104,305 

26,369 

7,881 

14,378 

9,139 

23,153 

1,357 

32,972 

Table 3 

JUVENILE ARRESTS AND ADMISSIONS TO 
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS 

1977 

Number of Number of 
arrests arrests per 

in 1977 1000 juveniles 

368 9l. 5 

131 24.2 

144 10.8 

178 42.2 

4,344 6l.1 

10 l.9 

370 101. 7 

259 19.8 

752 38.6 

350 29.3 

314 20,3 

118 19,9 

4,825 46.2 

551 20.9 

92 11.7 

1,316 91. 5 

171 18.7 

1,717 74.2 

15 11. 0 

1,421 43.1 

Number of Ad
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

5 

12 

2 

13 

6 

17 

6 

3 

3 

35 

8 

3 

38 

7 

26 

2 

19 

Number of 
Admissions 
per 1000 
Juvenil es 

1.2 

0.9 

0.5 

0.2 

1.6 

0.9 

0.5 

0.2 

0.5 

0.3 

0.3 

0.4 
2,6 

0.8 

1.1 

1.5 
0.6 



County 

Forest 

Grant 

Green 

Green Lake 

Iowa 

Iron 

Jackson 
Jefferson 

Juneau 
Kenosha 
Kewaunee 

LaCrosse 
Lafayette 
Langlade 

Lincoln 
Manitowoc 
Marathon 

t~arinette 

Marquette 

Menominee 

r~ilwaukee 

PopulatiGtl 
aged 0·-17 

on 1 July 1977 

3,271 

19,019 

10,460 

5,793 

7,788 

1,951 

5,726 

22,683 

7,127 

48,472 

7,613 

28,013 

7,294 

7,137 

9,537 

31,185 

40,983 

13,054 

3,317 

1,500 

341,833 

Table 3 (Continued) 

Number of Number of 
arrests arrests per 

in 1977 1000 juveniles 

104 31. 8 

227 11. 9 

292 27.9 

114 19.7 

247 31. 7 

21 10.7 

121 21.1 

1,381 60.9 

145 20.3 

2,691 55.5 

70 9.2 

1,556 55.5 

82 11. 2 

352 49.3 

378 39.6 

1,758 56.4 

1,969 48.0 

712 54.5 

101 30.4 

17 11. 3 

23,060 67.4 

Number of Ad
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

1 

3 

1 

5 

6 

3 

7 

43 

30 

1 

9 

17 

3 

24 

13 

1 

19 

440 

Number of 
Admissions 
per 1000 
Juvenil es 

0.3 

0.2 

0.2 

0.6 

1.0 

0.1 

1.0 

0.9 

1.1 

0.1 

1.3 

1.8 

0.1 

0.6 

1.0 

0.3 

12.7 

1.3 



County 

~Ionroe 

Oconto 

Oneida 

Outagamie 

Ozaukee 

Pepin 

Pierce 

Polk 

Portage 

Price 

Racine 

Richland 

Rock 

Rusk 

St. Croix 

Sauk 

Sawyer 

Shawano 

Sheboygan 

Population 
aged 0-17 

on 1 July 1977 

12,286 

10,710 

10,634 

51,620 

29,578 

2,893 

10,684 

11,086 

18,780 

5,350 

70,479 

5,804 

53,759 

5,487 

16,617 

14,693 

4,008 

12,591 

35,715 

Table 3 (Continued) 

Number of Number of 
arrests arrests per 

in 1977 1000 juveniles 

453 36.9 

234 21.8 

238 22.4 

2,924 56.6 

1,388 46.9 
63 21.8 

554 51.8 

353 31.8 

418 22.2 

175 32.7 

3,552 50.4 

70 12.0 

2,420 45.0 

69 12.6 

584 35.1 

963 65.5 

85 21. 2 

239 19.0 

1,910 53.5 

Number of Ad
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

15 

4 
13 

32 

3 

8 

11 

8 

5 

93 

3 

70 

10 

14 

13 

2 

9 

38 

Number of 
Admissions 
per 1000 
Juvenil es 

1.2 

0.4 

1.2 
0.6 

0.1 

0.7 

1.0 

0.4 

0.9 

1.3 

0.5 

1.3 

1.8 

0.8 

0.9 

0.5 

0.7 

1.1 



County 

Taylor 

Trempealeau 

Vernon 

Vilas 

Walworth 

Washburn 

Washington 

Waukesha 

YJaupaca 

Waushara 

Winnebago 

Wood 

State Totals 

Population 
aged ~-17 

on 1 July 1977 

7,502 

8,527 

8,656 

4,360 

23,670 

4,094 

37,870 

115,047 

13,829 

5,497 

45,232 

27,061 

1,700,245 

Prepared by: Mark S. Mitchell 
Planning Analyst 

Table 3 (Concluded) 

Humber of Number of 
arrests arrests per 

in i977 1000 juveniles 

118 15.7 

160 18.8 

111 12.8 

389 89.2 

1,858 78.5 

125 30.5 

2,046 54.0 

6,703 58.3 

830 60.0 

293 53.3 

1,984 43.8 

1,284 47.4 

85,437 50.2 

Office of Systems and Evaluation 
Division of Corrections 

Number of Ad
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

14 

2 

5 

13 

12 

7 

18 

44 

4 

2 

15 

24 

1 ,342 

Number of 
Admissions 
per 1000 
Juveniles 

1.9 

0.2 

0.6 

3.0 

0.5 

1.7 

0.5 

0.4 

0.3 

0.4 
0.3 

0.9 

0.8 

; 



• 

( 

·:ount/ 

Taylor 

Trempealea"u 

Vernon 

Vi 1 a s 

'rialwor~h 

Washburn 

Wasnin9tcn 

Waui.esha 

~Iaupaca 

Wa usha ra 

l,.Ji nnebago 

Wood 

State Totals 

PO;:>u1c~10n 

aged "-17 
on 1 July 1977 

7,502 

8,527 

8,656 

4,360 

23.670 

4,094 

37,870 

115,047 

13,829 

5,497 

45,232 

27,061 

1,700,245 

Prepared by: I':ark S. Mitchell 
Planning Analyst 

Table 3 (Concluded) 

;iunber of ~;unber of 
arrests arrests per 

in 1977 1000 juveniles 

118 15.7 

160 18.8 

III 12.8 

389 89.2 

1,858 78.5 

125 30.5 

2,046 54.0 

6,703 58.3 

830 60.0 

293 53.3 

1,984 43.8 

1,284 47.4 

85,437 50.2 

Office of Systems and Evaluation 
Division of Corrections 

Humber of f...d
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

14 

2 

5 

13 

12 

7 

18 

44 

4 

2 

15 

24 

1 ,342 

Number of 
.Admissions 
per 1000 
Juveniles 

1.9 

0.2 

0.6 

3.0 

0.5 

1.7 

0.5 

0.4 

0.3 

0.4 

0.3 

0.9 

0.8 



Count:,' 

t-looroe 

Oconto 

Oneida 

Outagamie 

Ozaukee 

Pepin 

Pierce 

Pclk 

Portage 

Price 

Racine 

Richland 

Rock 

RUSK 
St. Croix 

Si!uk 

Sawyer 

Shawano 

Sheboygan 

_____________________________________________________________________ ili 

PO~L'lc~ion 
aged 0-17 

on 1 July 1977 

12,286 

10,710 

10,634 

51,620 

29,578 

2,893 

10,684 

11,086 

18,780 

5,350 

70,479 

5,804 

53,759 

5,487 

16,617 

14,693 

4,008 

12,591 

35.715 

Table 3 (Continued) 

~~rnber of Nu~ber of 
arrests arrests per 

in 1977 1000 juveniles 

453 36.9 

234 21.8 

238 22.4 

2,924 56.6 

1,388 46.9 

63 21. 8 

554 51. 8 

353 3l. 8 

418 22.2 

175 32.7 

3,552 50.4 

70 12.0 

2,420 45.0 

69 12.6 

584 35.1 

963 65.5 

85 21.2 

239 19.0 

1,910 53.5 

I;unber of ;·e
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

15 

4 

13 

32 

3 

8 

11 

8 

5 

93 

3 

70 

10 

14 
1 .., 
• .J 

2 

9 

38 

Number of 
,~. . 

."'\ .... rr.l SS 1 cns 
per 1000 
Juveniles 

1.2 

0.4 

1.2 

0.6 

0.1 

0.7 

1.0 

0.4 

0.9 

1.:: 
0.5 

1.3 

1.3 

0.8 

0.9 

0.5 

'J. 7 
. , 
1 . ~ 



County 

Forest 

Grant 

Green 

Green Lake 

Iowa 

Iron 

Jackson 

Jefferson 

Juneau 

Kenosha 

Kewaunee 

LaCrosse 

Lafayette 

Langlade 

Li nco 1 n 

Manitowoc 

Marathon 

t·1ari nette 

~'arquette 

Menominee 

:1; l·,.,.aukee 

PC~;J~~~ion 
asee :J-~7 

on 1 JUlY 1977 

3,271 

19,019 

10 ,460 

5,793 

7,788 

1,951 

5,726 

22..6.33 

7,127 

48,472 

7,613 

28,013 

7)Z9~ 

7,137 

9.537 

31, 185 

40,983 

13,054 

3,317 

~,500 

ji''' C <~ v'"11 "I __ .... 

Table 3 (Continued) 

:;ur.:ber' of 
a rn::s:-,s 

in 1977 

104 

227 

292 

114 

247 

21 

121 

1,381 

145 

2,691 

70 

1,556 

82 

352 

378 

1,758 

1,969 

7" 1.:, 

101 

17 

23,060 

NUr1ber of 
arrEsts per 

1000 juveni les 

31.8 

11. 9 

27.9 

19.7 

31.7 

10.7 

21. 1 

60.9 

20.3 

55.5 

9.2 

55.5 

11. 2 

49.3 

39.6 

56.4 

48.0 

54.5 

30.4 

11. 3 

67.::' 

11umber 0 f A,a
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

1 

3 

1 

5 

6 

3 

7 

43 

30 

1 

9 

17 
"'} 
J 

24 

13 

19 

440 

tiurr.ber of 
.udmi s s i ens 
per 1000 
Juveniles 

0.3 

0.2 

0.2 

0.6 

1.0 

0.1 

1.0 

0.9 

1.1 

O. 1 

1.3 

1 '" J. .0 

0.1 

0.6 

1.0 

0.3 

12.7 
1 ': - ..... 



Coun:y 

Adams 

Ash 1 and 

Barron 

Bayfhld 

Brown 

Buffa 10 

Burnett 

Calumet 

Chippewa 

C1 ark 

Columbia 

Crawford 

Dane 

Dodge 

Door 

Douglas 

Dunn 

Eau Claire 

Florence 

Fond du Lac 

Populction 
aged 0-17 

on 1 July 1977 

4,020 

5,397 

13,325 

4,220 

71,039 

5,251 

3,639 

13,085 

19,474 

11,956 

15,490 

5,920 

104,305 

26,3G9 

7,381 

14,378 

9,139 

23,153 

1,357 

32,972 

JU'/ENilE: ARRESiS .:;!lD .:'D~lISSiO:~S TO 

COR?ECTI mlAL I :iST nun WS 

1977 

Number of Number of 
arrests arrests per 

in 1977 1000 juveniles 

368 91. 5 

131 24.2 

144 10.8 

178 42.2 

4,344 61.1 

10 1.9 

370 101. 7 

259 19.8 

752 38.6 

350 29.3 

314 20.3 

118 19.9 

4,825 46.2 

551 20.9 

92 1l.7 

1,316 91.5 

171 18.7 

1,717 74.2 

15 11.0 

1,421 .13. 1 

Number" of Ad
missions to 

Correctional Insti
tutions 

5 

12 

2 

13 

6 

17 

6 

3 

3 

35 

8 

3 

38 

7 

26 
') 
<-

19 

Humber of 
Admissions 
per 1000 
Juveniles 

1.2 

0.9 

0.5 

0.2 

1.6 

0.9 

0.5 

0.2 

0.5 

0.3 

0.3 

0.4 

2.6 

0 .. 8 

1.1 

1.5 

0.6 

., 






